

Nos. 18-8027 & 18-8029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,
Petitioner-Appellees,

&

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL.,
Petitioner-Intervenor-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondent-Appellees,

&

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondent-Appellants,

&

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Respondent-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS & 2:16-cv-00280-SWS
Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

HECTOR BALDERAS
Attorney General of New
Mexico
WILLIAM GRANTHAM
Assistant Attorney General
201 Third St. NW
Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 717-3520
Fax: (505) 827-5826
wgrantham@nmag.gov
*Attorneys for the State of
New Mexico*

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARY S. THARIN
GEORGE TORGUN
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay St., 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Phone: (510) 879-1002
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Mary.Tharin@doj.ca.gov
George.Torgun@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

ROBIN COOLEY
JOEL MINOR
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
Fax: (303) 623-8083
rcooley@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Wyoming
Outdoor Council, et al.*

*Additional Counsel Listed
on Signature Page*

October 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. BLM’s Rescission of the Waste Prevention Rule Renders this Case Moot and Requires Vacatur of the District Court’s Order 1

 A. This case is constitutionally moot 2

 B. This Court should apply the ordinary remedy by vacating the District Court’s Order and remanding for dismissal 9

II. If This Court Reaches the Merits of the Appeal, It Should Vacate the District Court’s Illegal Stay Order 12

 A. The District Court erred by enjoining the Waste Prevention Rule without considering the four requisite factors or allowing for judicial review 12

 B. The proper remedy is vacatur of the stay order 19

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 U.S. 324 (1961).....	12
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	4
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Sec. Bancorp & Sec. Nat’l Bank</i> , 454 U.S. 1118 (1981)	12
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	6
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11–12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Chihuahuan Grasslands All. v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008)	6–7
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Hayes v. Osage Minerals Council</i> , 699 F. App’x 799 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Empanelled May 1988</i> , 894 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Kan. Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	5

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,
100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)9

N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U. S. Dep’t of the Interior,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....17

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Grossarth,
979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992)8

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
197 F.3d 448 (10th Cir. 1999)11

Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981)17

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)2, 9

Rochester-Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth. v. Brigid Hynes-Cherin,
506 F. Supp. 2d 207 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....14, 15

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)16

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....17

Settles v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,
927 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)17

Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
No. 17-cv-1661-WJM-MEH, 2018 WL 1610304 (D. Colo. Apr. 3,
2018)15

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....10, 11

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....9, 10, 11

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)8, 11

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....15, 16, 19

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)9

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 18-8027, 2018 WL 2727031 (10th Cir. June 4, 2018)14

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)9–10, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70519

30 U.S.C. § 226(m)8

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 76,600 (Dec. 27, 1979)8

83 Fed. Reg. 49,184 (Sept. 28, 2018)3, 4, 7, 8

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)17

Other Authorities

Plains Expl. & Prod. Co.,
178 IBLA 327 (2010)8

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the
Administrative Procedure Act (1946).....18
